
Board Report

County of Monterey
Board of Supervisors 

Chambers

168 W. Alisal St., 1st Floor

Salinas, CA 93901

Legistar File Number: A 23-553 December 05, 2023

Item No. 

Agenda Ready11/17/2023Introduced: Current Status:

1 BoS AgreementVersion: Matter Type:

a.  Approve Amendment No. 2 to Professional Services Agreement No. A-15826, Multi-Year 

Agreement #3200*6415, with Biggs Cardosa Associates, Inc. to provide construction management 

services for the Hartnell Road Bridge Replacement Project, County Bridge No. 209, Request for 

Proposals #10804, to increase the not to exceed amount by $199,698 for a total amount not to 

exceed $880,172 with no extension to the term from June 15, 2022 to June 14, 2025, with the option 

to extend the term for two additional 1-year period(s); and 

b.  Authorize the Contracts & Purchasing Officer or their designee to execute Amendment No. 2 to 

Professional Services Agreement No. A-15826 and future amendments to the Agreement where the 

amendments do not significantly alter the scope of work or increase the approved Agreement amount.

RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended that the Board of Supervisors:

a.  Approve Amendment No. 2 to Professional Services Agreement No. A-15826, Multi-Year 

Agreement #3200*6415, with Biggs Cardosa Associates, Inc. to provide construction management 

services for the Hartnell Road Bridge Replacement Project, County Bridge No. 209, Request for 

Proposals #10804, to increase the not to exceed amount by $199,698 for a total amount not to 

exceed $880,172 with no extension to the term from June 15, 2022 to June 14, 2025, with the option 

to extend the term for two additional 1-year period(s); and 

b.  Authorize the Contracts & Purchasing Officer or their designee to execute Amendment No. 2 to 

Professional Services Agreement No. A-15826 and future amendments to the Agreement where the 

amendments do not significantly alter the scope of work or increase the approved Agreement amount.

SUMMARY/DISCUSSION: 

The County of Monterey Department of Public Works, Facilities and Parks (PWFP) is replacing the 

existing two-lane Hartnell Road Bridge (County Bridge No. 209) over Alisal Creek in Monterey 

County, California, with a wider bridge, Hartnell Road Bridge Replacement (Project), that meets 

current American Association of State Highway and Transportation Officials (AASHTO) 

requirements.  The Project also widens the roadway approaches for approximately 370 to 470 feet on 

the north and south ends of the bridge to conform to the replacement bridge width and profile.  After 

construction, both the bridge and roadway approaches would contain two 12-foot lanes with one in 

each direction and two 8-foot shoulders and meet current AASHTO minimum speed standards.

Biggs Cardosa Associates, Inc. (BCA) was selected for their expertise and capabilities necessary to 

provide construction management services for the Project under a competitive selection process in 

accordance with County policies and State and Federal laws under Request for Proposals (RFP) 

#10804.  On June 7, 2022, the Board of Supervisors approved Professional Services Agreement 

Page 1  County of Monterey Printed on 11/22/2023

DocuSign Envelope ID: 5109F55E-2F89-464C-9535-3F6371BC71A1



Legistar File Number: A 23-553

(PSA) No. A-15826 with BCA in the amount of $393,328 to provide construction management 

services for the Project for a term through June 14, 2025.  On April 18, 2023, the Board of 

Supervisors approved Amendment No. 1 to PSA No. A-15826 to increase the not to exceed amount 

by $287,146 for a total amount not to exceed $680,474. 

Completion of the Project was delayed due to damage caused by the 2023 winter storms which 

required implementing emergency channel protection, coordinating and managing the required permit 

extensions, obtaining permit updates, and designing permanent repair improvements, and managing 

construction of the emergency measures and permanent repair improvements.  Due to the additional 

services needed to complete the repairs, (including project close-out), the previously anticipated 

Project completion date has been extended.  Amendment No. 2 will allow for additional construction 

management services for the emergency repairs and Project completion.  

PWFP staff recommends that the Monterey County Board of Supervisors approve Amendment No. 2 

(Attachment A) to the PSA with BCA to continue to allow construction management services for the 

Project.  Amendment No. 2 will increase the not to exceed amount of $680,474 by $199,698 for a 

total amount not to exceed $880,172 with no extension to the term ending on June 14, 2025.

Attachments B, C, D, E and F, provided for reference, respectively include Amendment No. 1 to 

PSA No. A-15826, PSA No. A-15826, Project budget, Project location map and a summary of the 

PSA and its annual expenditures and balance to date.

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:

The Office of the County Counsel and the Auditor-Controller’s Office have reviewed and approved 

Amendment No. 2 as to form, and fiscal provisions, respectively.  

FINANCING:

The total estimated cost of the Project including design engineering, environmental, right-of-way, and 

construction is $6,382,696.  

The Project is largely funded by the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) Highway Bridge 

Replacement and Rehabilitation (HBRR) Program in the amount of $3,351,476.  The Federal funds 

require an 11.47% local match that will be provided by the State Toll Credits fund in the amount of 

$421,197.  Local Measure X funds in the amount of $349,692 will also be provided.  Additional 

funds are pending from the FHWA HBRR Program with a local State match in the amount of 

$2.260,331.  See Attachment D for further details on the Project budget.  There are sufficient 

appropriations in the adopted fiscal year (FY) 2023-24 Road Fund 002, Appropriation Unit PFP004 

budget to finance Amendment No. 2 for the construction phase of the Project. 

Page 2  County of Monterey Printed on 11/22/2023

DocuSign Envelope ID: 5109F55E-2F89-464C-9535-3F6371BC71A1



Legistar File Number: A 23-553

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS STRATEGIC INITIATIVES:

The recommended action supports the Board of Supervisors’ Strategic Initiatives for Infrastructure 

and Public Safety.  The Project consists of replacing the existing Hartnell Road Bridge that is 

structurally deficient and functionally obsolete with a new two-lane bridge that meets current State 

standards, including geometric and seismic standards.  

__ Economic Development

__ Administration

__ Health and Human Services

X  Infrastructure

X  Public Safety    

Prepared by:    José Gómez, Project Manager III, (831) 755-4816

                        Dalia Mariscal-Martinez, Management Analyst III

Reviewed by:  J. Erich Rauber, PE, GE, Senior Civil Engineer

                        Enrique Saavedra, PE, Chief of Public Works

Approved by:  Randell Ishii, MS, PE, TE, PTOE, Director of Public Works, Facilities and Parks

The following attachments are on file with the Clerk of the Board:

Attachment A - Proposed Amendment No. 2 to PSA  

Attachment B - Amendment No. 1 to PSA 

Attachment C - PSA

Attachment D - Project Budget

Attachment E - Location Map

Attachment F - Summary of PSA and Annual Expenditures and Balance 

Page 3  County of Monterey Printed on 11/22/2023

DocuSign Envelope ID: 5109F55E-2F89-464C-9535-3F6371BC71A1

11/22/2023 | 10:00 AM PST


		2023-11-22T10:02:29-0800
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




